

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

**CHAP.** 54

#### Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to Adulterated Feeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 168, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 168 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be lettered E, to read as follows:

'E. If it contains more than 1% of weed seeds considered injurious to livestock or more than 15 viable weed seeds in the aggregate per ounce.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 53

AN ACT Closing the Town of Vinalhaven to Trapping of Muskrats and Mink.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 33, § 97, sub-§ I, amended.** Subsection I of section 97 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding after the 3rd paragraph thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'No muskrats or mink shall be hunted or trapped in the town of Vinalhaven, including the island of Vinalhaven and the adjoining islands for the years 1951, 1952 and 1953.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### **Chapter 54**

#### AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve on Monroe Island.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. Section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto, in alphabetical order, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

#### MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF COSTS

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

**CHAP.** 56

61

'Monroe Island Game Preserve. No person shall at any time hunt, pursue, molest, trap, catch, shoot at, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal on Monroe Island, in the township of Owl's Head, in the county of Knox.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 55

#### AN ACT Relating to Powers and Duties of County Commissioners Regarding Civil Defense.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 68-A, additional. Chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 68-A, to read as follows:

Powers and Duties Regarding Civil Defense

Sec. 68-A. Civil defense. County commissioners shall have the power to provide for civil defense activities as provided by law within their respective counties. The cost thereof shall be included in the annual estimate of the county commissioners as provided for in section 13.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 56

#### AN ACT Relating to Costs of Children in Maine School for the Deaf.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 172-A, additional. Chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 172-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 172-A. Costs. For each child admitted to the school, the town in which the child has a settlement, if any, shall pay to the state, to be credited to the general fund, an amount equal to the per capita cost of instruction and equipment in a public elementary school for a normal child in that town.'

Effective August 20, 1951